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IN THE MATTER OF §
MARTIN GRAHAM TYSON, SR. § Order No. ENF-10-CDO-1688
§

TO:

Martin G. Tyson, Sr.
c/o Orr and Olavson
Attn: Stephen M. Orr
804 Rio Grande St.

Austin, Texas 78701

AGREED CEASE AND DESIST ORDER

Be it remembered that MARTIN GRAHAM TYSON, SR. (“Respondent’),

appeared before the Securities Commissioner of the State of Texas (“Securities
Commissioner”) and consented to the entry of this Order and the Findings of Fact and
Conclusions of Law contained herein.

FINDINGS OF FACT

Respondent has waived (a) Respondents’ right to notice and a hearing in this
matter; (b) Respondent’s right to appear and present evidence in this matter; (c)
Respondent's right to appeai this Cider, ard (d) ail other procedurai rights
granted to Respondents by the Securities Act, TEX. REV. CIV. STAT. Ann. Art.
581-1 et seq. (Vernon 1964 & Supp. 2009) (“Texas Securities Act”), and the
Administrative Procedure Act, TEX. GOV'T CODE ANN. § 2001.001 et seq.
(Vernon 2000 & Supp. 2009) (“Administrative Procedure Act”).

Respondent Tyson, Sr., maintains a last known address of 114 Comanche
Agate, Horseshoe Bay, Texas 78657.

Respondent has offered for sale in Texas stock issued by Panorama Global
Realty Group, Inc., South Valley Investment Club, LLC, and Upper Valley
Investment Club, LLC, directly and indirectly through sales agents unregistered
to sell securities in Texas.
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4, The stock was not registered by qualification, notification or coordination and no
permit has been granted for its sale in Texas.

5. Respondent was not registered with the Securities Commissioner as a dealer or
agent at any time material hereto.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The above-described stock is a “security” as that term is defined in Section 4.A of
the Texas Securities Act.

2. Respondent has violated Section 7 of the Texas Securities Act by offering
secirities for sale in Texas at a time wher the securities were not registered with
the Securities Commissioner.

3. Respondent has violated Section 12 of the Texas Securities Act by offering
securities for sale in Texas without being registered pursuant to the provisions of
Section 12 of the Texas Securities Act.

4. The foregoing violations constitute bases for the issuance of a Cease and Desist
Order pursuant to Section 23.A of the Texas Securities Act.

ORDER

1. It is therefore ORDERED that Respondent immediately CEASE AND DESIST
from offering for sale any security in Texas until the security is registered with the
Securities Commissioner or is offered for sale pursuant to an exemption from
registration under the Texas Securities Act.

2. It is further ORDERED that Respondents immediately CEASE AND DESIST from
the offer and sale of securities in Texas until Respondents are registered with the
Securities Commissioner as dealers or agents or an available exemption from
registration is utilized.

SIGNED AND ENTERED by the Securities Commissio r thIS 7“\ day
of M=z 2010. S
doe

DENISE VOIGT AWFORD
Securities Commissioner
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Respondent:
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Martin G. Tyson, Sr., Individually

Approved as to Form:

Steghen M, Orr

Attorney for Respondent

Enforceme ‘ Division

Apbigip 9. (onE

Angela D. Cole 29 Too27h Wp’g
Assistant Director ) PayZmiest ¢
Enforcement
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ACKNOWLEDGMENT

On the 3 14;4 day of March, 2010, Martin G. Tyson, Sr., (‘Respondent”),
personally appeared before me, executed the foregoing Order and acknowledged that:

1. Respondent has read the foregoing Order;

2. Respondent has been fully advised of his rights under the Texas Securities Act
and the Administrative Procedure Act;

3. Respondent knowingly and voluntarily consents to the entry of the foregoing
Order and the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law contained therein; and,

4 Resnondent, by ccnsenting to the entry of the foregoing Order. has knowingly
and voluntarily waived his rights as set forth therein.
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Notary Public in and for
the State of Texas

Notary Public, State of Texas
My Commission Expires
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My commission expires on:
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